Weighted average assumptions used in computing the benefit obligations at the balance sheet date are as follows1 :

2007 2006

Discount rate 4.9 % 4.3 %

Future salary increases 3.1 % 2.4 %

Future pension increases 1.8 % 1.1 %

Medical cost trend rate 6.5 % p.a. reducing to 3.8 % 6.5 % p.a. reducing to 3.1 %

Dental claims trend rate 4.1 % 3.9 %

Life expectation for a 40 year old male 81 81

Life expectation for a 40 year old female 85 85

Weighted average assumptions used in computing the net periodic pension cost for the year are as follows1 :

2007 2006

Discount rate 4.3 % 4.1 %

Expected return on plan assets 6.6 % 6.3 %

Future salary increases 2.4 % 2.3 %

Future pension increases 1.1 % 0.8 %

Medical cost trend rate 6.5 % p.a. reducing to 3.1 % 5.0 % p.a. reducing to 2.1 %

Dental claims trend rate 3.9 % 3.6 %

Assumed medical cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognized in profit or loss.  A one percentage point change in
the assumed medical cost trend rates would have the following effects (note that a positive amount refers to a decrease in the obligations or
cost while a negative amount refers to an increase in the obligations or cost) :

Million euro 2007 2006

Medical cost trend rate 100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and interest cost of
medical plans (4) 3 (3) 3

Effect on the  defined benefit obligation for medical cost (38) 33 (33) 28

To meet the IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements disclosure requirements on key sources of estimation uncertainty we have included the
results of our sensitivity analysis with regard to the discount rate, the future salary increase and the longevity assumptions.

Million euro 2007 2006

Discount rate 50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and interest cost of
defined benefit plans 3 (3) 4 (4)

Effect on the  defined benefit obligation 176 (192) 188 (203)

Million euro 2007 2006

Future salary increase 50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and interest cost of
defined benefit plans (3) 3 (5) 5

Effect on the  defined benefit obligation (23) 21 (39) 37

Million euro 2007 2006

Longevity One year
increase

One year
decrease

One year
increase

One year
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and interest cost of
defined benefit plans (5) 5 (5) 5

Effect on the  defined benefit obligation (71) 70 (72) 71

1  Since the assumptions are nominal rates in different currencies we have converted the foreign rates into euro equivalents based on the 5 year forward currency exchange rates.
The weighted average assumptions are calculated based on these euro equivalents.

97Financial Report

The above are purely hypothetical changes in individual assumptions holding all other assumptions constant : economic conditions and
changes therein will often affect multiple assumptions at the same time and the effects of changes in key assumptions are not linear.  Therefore,
the above information is not necessarily a reasonable representation of future results.